Public Document Pack

Cf\;ﬁﬂﬂ .
T i Y Filint
I i Contact Officer:
E}!tﬂ!ﬂ%bﬂl re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham,
Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie,
lan Smith, Martin White and David Williams

+ 1 vacancy Independent Alliance Group

+ 1 vacancy Flintshire Independents Group

Co-opted Members:
David Hytch, Rita Price, Rebecca Stark, Lynn Bartlett and Shaun Hingston

21 June 2019
Dear Sir/Madam
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny

Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 27th June, 2019 in the Delyn
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 20 May 20109.



FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 13 -
26)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education &
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the
Committee of progress against actions from previous
meetings.

REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE
(GWE) (Pages 27 - 116)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To receive an update on progress with the development of the
regional school effectiveness and improvement service, and
update on how the new model is being received and
embedded.

Yours faithfully

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 MAY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee of
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 20
May, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys
Healey, Patrick Heesom, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, lan Smith, and Martin White

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch, Rita Price, and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sian Braun and David Williams

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Rosetta Dolphin for Councillor Dave Mackie

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Mike Allport and David Evans

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor lan Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member
for Education; Chief Officer (Education & Youth); Senior Manager School Planning and
Provision, and Learning Advisor, Health, Wellbeing and Safeguarding

Mrs. Jane Cooper, Headteacher Mold Alun; Mr. Steve Jackson, Chief Operating Officer;
Coleg Cambria; Mr. Alex Thomas, Head of Deeside Sixth and ITU Manager (for Minute
number 5).

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic
Services Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of the
County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour Group. As
Councillor David Healey had been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee
was asked to endorse the decision.

(From this point, Councillor Healey chaired the remainder of the meeting)
RESOLVED:
That Councillor David Healey be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Paul Cunningham nominated David Hytch as Vice-Chair of the
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Martin White.

Page 3



On being put to the vote David Hytch was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.
David Hytch thanked the Committee for their renewed confidence in him.
RESOLVED:
That David Hytch be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21 March 2019 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Paul Cunningham said he had submitted his apologies to the meeting
and asked that the minutes be amended to record this.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

DISCRETIONARY TRANSPORT POLICY REVIEW - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION

The Chair welcomed Mrs. Jane Cooper, Mr. Steve Jackson and Mr. Alex Thomas
to the meeting.

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide feedback
on the outcome of the consultation on the review of discretionary school and college
transport policy and to consider the options available. She invited the School Manager —
Planning and Provision to present the report.

The School Manager advised that Cabinet had agreed a range of options for formal
consultation on the discretionary school and college transport policy areas of post 16
provision and benefits entitlement. Consultation was carried out between 18 February
and 5 April 2019. The report summarised the outcome of the consultation. The School
Manager reported on the key considerations, as detailed in the report, and explained that
the options included in the consultation, as agreed by Cabinet on 18 December 2018,
were attached in full in appendix 2 to the report with a summary of the responses received.

Page 4



In conclusion, the School Manager advised that if any new options were agreed by the
Committee at the meeting a new period of consultation would be required to consider the
proposals put forward.

The Chair invited Mrs. Cooper, Mr. Jackson and Mr. Thomas to address the
Committee to outline their views on the outcome of the consultation, as set out within the
report.

Mrs. Cooper, speaking on behalf of the Secondary Headteachers Association,
thanked the Committee for the opportunity to put forward the views of Secondary
Headteachers in response to the review 
[...]
or the Council despite continuing
financial austerity, however, she would not mitigate the impact of poor funding on the

Page 9



quality of education services but reiterated the high standards and good performance
which had been achieved in Flintshire schools in the face of limited resources.

The Committee congratulated the Chief Officer on a comprehensive report and the
breadth, overview, and value of the service provided. The Chief Officer said she would
pass on the Committee’s comments to her team.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the content of the self-evaluation be noted; and

(b)  That the Committee congratulates the department on the comprehensive nature
of the report, and the breadth and overview and value of the service provided.

ADTRAC PROJECT

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to provide an update
on the work and outcomes of the ADTRAC project. She explained that ADTRAC was a
European Social Funded project targeted at 16 to 24 year olds who had been classified
as being not in education, employment, or training (NEET), and would run until October
2020. The project was split into 2 sub regions (East and West) and the Authority was
partnered with Wrexham County Borough Council and operated under the East branch
of the project. Other key partners included Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, and
the Department for Work and Pensions and Careers Wales. The Chief Officer explained
the context and provision of the project and referred to the main considerations as detailed
in the report. She advised that to date 158 young people had engaged with the ADTRAC
project and a further 14 were waiting.

Councillor Patrick Heesom expressed concerns about the opportunities for young
people aged 15 — 25 across all parts of the County to be able to access funding through
the ADTRAC project. In response to the comments from Councillor Heesom regarding
the availability of funding the Chief Officer referred to the criteria for the Project and
agreed to f
[...]
etion of the Education & Youth portfolio business plans, she
would liaise with the Chair to populate the Forward Work Programme.

The Facilitator explained that she had sent an email to all members of the
Committee, inviting them to attend a site visit at the new build school at Penyffordd on
Tuesday, 25 June. She asked that members wishing to attend the site visit let her know
as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:

(@) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need

arises.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 5.38 pm)

Chairman

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
(" Flintshire

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 27™ June, 2019
Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
Cabinet Member Not applicable
Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Education &
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing them.
Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee as
shown in Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the
outstanding actions.

Page 13



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION
TRACKING

1.01

Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02

In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
guestions as follows:

Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
Is it an area of major change or risk?

Are there issues of concern in performance?

Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

agkrwnhPE

1.038

In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have
been made. These have been summarised as action points. Following a
meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee in
July 2018, it was recognised that there was a need to formalise such
reporting back to Overview & Scrutiny Committees, as ‘Matters Arising’
was not an item which can feature on an agenda.

1.04

It was suggested that the ‘Action tracking’ approach be trialled for the
Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Following a
successful trial, it was agreed to extend the approach to all Overview &
Scrutiny Committees.

1.05

The Action Tracking details including an update on progres
[...]
e Officers to draw up an appropriate report to committees so that this expectation can be embedded in future
practice within the Council.

County Council resolved to support the Notice of Motion.

9¢ abed



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
..E!,imo%!z.ire

Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting Thursday 27" June 2019

Report Subject Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service
(GwWE)

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council, and Cabinet Member for
Education

Report Author Chief Officer, Education & Youth

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The GwE Annual Report for 2018-19 provides a detailed overview for members of
the work of the Regional School Improvement Service over the last year across the
North Wales region. It covers a range of areas including standards, provision, the
contribution of the service to the national transformation agenda, partnership
working and business matters. The appendices to the report provide some specific
information related to learner outcomes and standards of education in Flintshire.
They also provide an analysis of responses from Flintshire school leaders on their
views of the effectiveness of the Regional School Improvement Service which were
recently collected through a questionnaire. The main areas for development,
identified from the self-evaluation processes undertaken within GwE, are priorities
in the Business Plan for 2019-2020.

This Annual Report should also be read in conjunction with the Authority’s own self-
evaluation report which was presented to members at the last Scrutiny meeting by
the Chief Officer for Education and Youth. Officers from GwWE worked very closely
with Local Authority officers in the development of that report which provided a
comprehensive view of the quality of education services in Flintshire and
demonstrated the effective partnership working that is being undertaken to support
all the Authority’s schools on their improvement journey to secure the best outcomes
for Flintshire learners.

Page 27



RECOMMENDATIONS

1

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to
accept the Annual Report from GwE and note the positive impact of the
regional service on the standards of education being achieved in Flintshire
schools.

REPORT DETAILS

1.

2.

6.

7.

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE GWE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018-19

1.01 | Asis stated in the GWE Inter Authority Agreement, GwWE will report annually
on the performance of the Service in delivering the Service Functions and
Key Aims.

1.02 | The GwE annual report provides an overview of the following areas:

Background and context

Standards
- Overview of performance
- Estyn School Inspection Profile
- National Categorisation

Provision
- Curriculum and Assessment
- Leadership
- Teaching
- Wellbeing

The reform journey
- Curriculum Development
- Professional Learning
- Accountability
- Digital
- Welsh Language
- Additional Learning Needs (ALN)
- Assessment and Tracking
- G6

Partnership working
- Schools as Learning Organisations
- Initial Teacher Education
- Research and Evaluation
Business

Business Plan Priorities for 2019-20

Also included in the report are several appendices which refer specifically
to the support work that has been undertaken in Flintshire schools.

Page 28




2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

There are no financial implications arising from this report. GwWE will operate
within the current financial resources.

3.00

CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01

Regular discussions are held with GwWE Management Board which
comprises of the Senior Management Team of GwWE and the six Chief
Education Officers of the North Wales authorities.

4.00

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01

Risks related to schools are managed through the appropriate risk
management processes both within GWE and within the Local Authority.

5.00

APPENDICES

5.01

. GWE Annual Report 2018-19

. Steve Mumby Report

. Groups of Learners

. FCC Self-Evaluation of Outcomes and Standards

.
[...]
lliant yn cyflwyno lefel briodol o her i’r ysgol ac yn fy nghynorthwyo i fesur cynnydd. The
Supporting Improvement Adviser presents a suitable level of challenge to the school and assists me to measure progress.
Mae’r defnydd o G6 a’r offerynnau arfarnu sydd ynddo yn hwyluso a chefnogi’r ddeialog gyda’r YCG. G6 and o,
its evaluation tools facilitates and supports the dialogue with the SIA. 9.1% 3.6% 9.1% 18.2%
Mae cefnogaeth yr Ymgynghorwyr Pynciol i’r adrannau craidd wedi bod yn fuddiol i’r ysgol [uwchradd yn unig]. 45.5% 54.5%
Subject Advisers' support to the core departments has been useful to the school [secondary only]. 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - Action Tracking for Education & Youth OSC

	5 Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE)
	Appendix 1 - GwE Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix 2 - Steve Mumby Report
	Appendix 3 - Groups of Learners
	Appendix 4 - FCC Self-Evaluation of Outcomes and Standards
	Appendix 5 - Leadership Development Programme
	Appendix 6 - GwE Accountability Structure 2018-19
	Appendix 7 - GwE Service EQ - Primary
	Appendix 8 - GwE Service EQ - Secondary




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 27th June, 2019 
 
PRESENT: David Hytch (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Bob Connah, Andy Dunbobbin, Kevin 
Hughes, Tudor Jones, David Mackie,  and Martin White 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Shaun Hingston 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Paul Cunningham and Ian Smith.   
 
SUBSTITUTION: Councillors Paul Johnson for Councillor David Healey and 
Sean Bibby for Councillor Gladys Healey 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Carolyn Thomas.  Democratic Services Manager 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education; Chief Officer (Education & Youth); and Senior Manager, 
School Improvement.  (For minute no.14) Mr. Arwyn Thomas, GwE Managing 
Director and Mr Marc Berw Hughes 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer    
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Shaun Hingston to the 
meeting, who had recently been appointed as a Co-opted member of the 
Committee representing the Youth Council.  Shaun Hingston made a statement 
to the Committee thanking Members for the opportunity to sit on the Committee.  
A copy of his statement is attached at Appendix 1 of the minutes.   
 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

12. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 May 2019 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING 
 
The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme which had been updated 
following the last meeting and was attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ 
consideration.  She reminded Members that the next meeting of the Committee, 



 

to be held on 25 July 2019, would be a joint meeting with the Social & Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Facilitator referred to the actions arising from the previous meeting of the 
Committee and reported on the outcomes as detailed in appendix 2 of the report.   
She advised that information had also been included on the Cabinet decision 
regarding consideration of the Discretionary Transport Policy Review – Outcome 
of Consultation report at its meeting on 18 June, and  consideration of  the Notice 
of Motion, submitted by Councillor David Healey to the meeting of the County 
Council on 18 June, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; 

 
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 

be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and 
 

(c)  That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted. 
 

14. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GWE) 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr. Arwyn Thomas, GwE Managing Director, and Mr. Marc 
Berw Hughes, to the meeting. 

 
 The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced a report to receive an update 

on progress with the development of the regional school effectiveness and 
improvement service and how the new model was being received and 
embedded.  She provided background information and advised that the GwE 
Annual Report for 2018-19 provided a detailed overview for members of the work 
of the Regional School Improvement Service over the last year across the North 
Wales region.  It covered a range of areas including standards, provision, the 
contribution of the service to the national transformation agenda, partnership 
working, and business matters. The appendices to the report provided some 
specific information related to learner outcomes and standards of education in 
Flintshire.  They also provided an analysis of responses from Flintshire school 
leaders on their views of the effectiveness of the Regional School Improvement 
Service which were recently collected through a questionnaire. The main areas 
for development, identified from the self-evaluation processes undertaken within 
GwE, are priorities in the Business Plan for 2019-2020. 
 
The Chief Officer advised that the Annual Report should also be read in 
conjunction with the Authority’s own self-evaluation report which was presented 
to members at the last meeting of the Committee. She explained that officers 
from GwE had worked very closely with the Local Authority on the development 
of that report which provided a comprehensive view of the quality of education 
services in Flintshire and demonstrated the effective partnership working being 
undertaken to support all the Authority’s schools on their improvement journey to 
secure the best outcomes for Flintshire learners. 
 



 

The Chief Officer referred to the recent Estyn Inspection of the local authority 
education services and said that the outcome of the Inspection would be 
publicised on 9 August 2019.  She expressed her thanks for the significant 
contribution made by GwE to the Inspection process and commented on the 
close working relationship between officers from GwE and the Authority.  The 
Chief Officer invited Arwyn Thomas to present the GwE Annual Report 2018-19. 
 
Mr. Thomas advised that, as stated in the GwE Inter Authority Agreement, GwE 
would report annually on the performance of the Service in delivering the Service 
functions and key aims.  He reported that the GwE annual report provided an 
overview of the following areas:  background and context, standards, provision, 
the reform journey, partnership working, business, and business plan priorities for 
2019-20.  Also included in the report were several appendices which referred 
specifically to the support work that had been undertaken in Flintshire schools. 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education commented on the 
work between the Authority and GwE to improve schools if assistance was 
needed and address relationship and model management.  He also commented 
on the close work undertaken with Cabinet members across North Wales and 
Chief Officers following the concerns raised around the GCSE English exam 
results.  Councillor Roberts thanked Mr. Thomas for his detailed presentation.   
 
Shaun Hingston referred to Appendix 2 of the report, which he said described the 
changes that schools were statutorily obliged to make as being ‘turbulent’ and 
‘pushing schools to their limits.’  However, the GwE Annual Report recognised 
the tough times that schools, the Local Authority and Welsh Government were 
facing financially, in terms of devolved spending.  He asked what measures 
would GwE put into place, over the delivery of these new changes, that would aid 
schools in supporting staff and students, especially in a financial sense so that 
they could reach the highest level of their potentials.  Mr. Arwyn Thomas 
responded to outline where GwE had assisted in managing resources as best 
they could and to ensure that their budgets had been reduced to ensure 
continued financial assistance to schools.  He outlined shared learning between 
GwE and schools across North Wales in order to continue to provide support at a 
teacher level.     

 
In response to a question from Councillor Tudor Jones, Mr. Arwyn Thomas 
explained that GwE had evolved from ‘challenging’ to ‘supporting’ schools in their 
improvement and innovation going forward.  The Senior Manager, School 
Improvement, outlined how support was targeted where needed.     

 
Councillor Kevin Hughes paid tribute to Headteachers and all staff in schools 
across Flintshire for continued improvement and positive results despite 
continued financial pressures.  He commented on the performance data which 
showed that girls continued to perform better than boys and raised concerns 
around the low number of pupils choosing science courses at a higher level and 
asked how this was being addressed.  He also commented on the importance of 
arts and music in schools.  The Chief Officer agreed on the importance of arts 
and music, which she said continued to be a highly valued provision across 
Flintshire schools.  The Senior Manager, School Improvement, advised that there 
was an increase from last year in the number of students choosing sciences.  
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education commented on 



 

how the curriculum had become very narrow at the end of Key Stage 2 and said 
that the new Curriculum, which would be rolled out in September 2022, would 
assist in addressing this.         

 
Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the appendices of the report and said 
that further detail around specific learning requirements was needed to ensure 
that Member could fully understand the information provided.  Mr. Arwyn Thomas 
accepted that greater narrative could be provided in future reports to assist with 
understanding the data shown in the reports.   

 
Councillor Mackie referred to the performance figures for schools across 
Flintshire.   Councillor Mackie commented that the GCSE level 2+ was 
considered to be the gold standard achievement but StatsWales shows that 
between 2013, when GwE took over, and 2018 the percentage of pupils 
achieving that standard in every county in North Wales had dropped.  Only three 
other counties have dropped, 13 have improved.  North Wales counties have 
dropped 37 positions during that time.  At their meeting in November 2018 the 
GwE Joint Committee stated: “The Secondary Schools Improvement Strategy 
(September 2017) sets out the direction for regional developments over the next 
three years”.’  Councillor Mackie asked if the Committee could see that strategy 
and hoped it identified changes, included targets, and showed progress. 

 
In response, the Chief Officer reported that over the last three years performance 
had steadily improved through collaborative working with GwE.  The level 3 
business plan was for every individual school to ensure they had the support they 
need.  She said that she was confident that every school in Flintshire had a 
bespoke plan that was designed to meet their need and continue to improve 
performance.  Schools and officers were not complacent and are moving in the 
right direction to get back to the previous benchmark performance position.    

 
In response to comments from Councillor Mackie on the GwE Business Plans, 
Mr. Arwyn Thomas advised that the report was presented to the GwE Joint 
Committee in November 2015 and that as a region it was recognised that GwE 
continued to be on a journey of improvement.  Councillor Mackie asked that a 
copy of this report be made available to Members in order to assess what actions 
were being put in place to deal with the concerns raised.    
 
Councillor Paul Johnson asked how GwE assisted in developing and enhancing 
cultural changes in schools.  Mr. Arwyn Thomas referred to the positive 
response, shown within the report that had been given from schools when asked 
about how they viewed the relationship between GwE, the local authority and 
schools.  He said that cultural changes needed to be a ‘top down’ approach and 
that a cultural change to be addressed going forward was to continue to 
encourage schools to work together to share best practice.  The Chief Officer 
advised that the standard of well-being in schools cross Flintshire was excellent, 
and said that this did not happen unless there was a healthy culture in schools.  
The Estyn report which was due to be published would give a collective overview 
of the culture within Flintshire as a local authority and the relationship between 
individual schools.   
 
Councillors Mackie and Janet Axworthy asked if a copy of the GwE Key Stage 4 
Improvement Strategy could be circulated to the Committee following the 



 

meeting.  Councillor Axworthy also asked if a report on the work of the Music 
Service could be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
Shaun Hingston asked how GwE consult with young people on issues of strategy 
or review and asked if consideration could be given to extending the membership 
of the GwE Joint Committee to include a young person representative.  Mr. 
Arwyn Thomas said that he was happy to put this suggestion forward at the next 
meeting of the Management Board.  The Chief Officer commented on the 
increased amount of engagement between the local authority and young people 
and said that she was happy to discuss this suggestion with GwE colleagues. 
 
The Chairman said that there had been considerable progress made in the 
performance of Welsh language at primary level but raised concerns around the 
difficulties in recruiting trained linguists to teach Welsh as a second language as 
well as staff at all levels able to teach through the medium of Welsh.   He 
commented on the current financial climate and the need to continue to improve 
with diminishing resources.  He also commented on the pressure being placed on 
Headteachers and the duty of care to employees placed on school governors in 
order to ensure the management of their wellbeing and work life balance.  
 
The Chief Officer said that she was also concerned around how the progress 
being made in welsh language at a primary level was not being followed through 
in secondary schools and said that there needed to be a change in culture in 
secondary schools to promote and support welsh language.  She recognised that 
there were concerns around Welsh Government setting significant targets but not 
putting the appropriate infrastructure in place to assist with these changes. 
 
In response to the comments on the wellbeing of Headteachers, the Chief Officer 
reported that officers work closely with colleagues to ensure support is provided 
to Headteachers.  She said that officers were working to support each other and 
that the quality of communication with schools had been positive particularly in 
keeping everyone up to date on budget proposals.  Headteachers are actively 
invited to talk about the issues they are facing and accept the support provided.  
The feedback received is that the local authority is very supportive of 
Headteachers.   
 
The Committee supported the suggestion made by the Chief Officer that a 
workshop for Members be arranged for a suitable date in the Autumn Term to 
discuss in detail performance measures, comparative analysis data, and 
standards of school facilities in Flintshire. 

 
The Chairman thanked Arwyn Thomas, and Marc Berw Hughes for their 
attendance, presentation and detailed responses to Members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a)  That the Annual Report from GwE be accepted; and 

(b)  That the positive impact of the regional service on the standards of 
education being achieved in Flintshire schools be noted.   

 
 



 

15. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 
There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.50 pm) 
 
 

   

Chairman  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Mr Chairman, Leader Roberts, Members of the Committee,  
I stand before you here today, deeply honoured to be the youngest person 
appointed to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee in Flintshire’s history. I stand 
here today, in the heart of our local democracy, with boundless gratitude for the 
confidence placed in me by the young people of the Flintshire Youth Council who 
elected me as their representative, and the Officers, Elected Members, 
Committee Members and Facilitators who have supported me, encouraged me, 
advised me and made this distant possibility a very unique reality. I wish to 
extend my appreciation to Ali Thomas and Kate Glover-Jones who were integral 
in ensuring that I’m able to stand here, and represent the tens-of-thousands of 
young people who live, work, go to school or receive services in Flintshire.  
I’d like to thank both the Cabinet Member, Cllr Ian Roberts, and the Committee’s 
Chair, Cllr Dave Healey, for preparing me, and my Deputy Tommy Comber, for 
the proceedings of this Committee. I’d also like to mention the very positive 
introduction that I had with the Deputy Chair, Mr Hytch, before this meeting 
began. I greatly look forward to supporting you and working with you, as you 
wisely steer the Committee towards the successful work that we, together, will be 
able to achieve. 
  
Mr Chairman,  
By completing my appointment as the Youth Council's Representative with such 
alacrity, this Committee has opened an unprecedented opportunity. For the first 
time in our Local Government’s history, a young person has been given the 
opportunity to speak on behalf of those who so often go forgotten, and unheard. 
We, together, have set a precedent so that, when I vacate this seat, a young 
person, with new ambitions, new hopes, and different experiences will be able to 
make an impact on this Committee’s work and build a future focused on young 
people. As I too intend to do. After-all, this Committee is focused on the crucial 
services that Flintshire County Council offer in relation to young people, their 
safety, development and wellbeing.  
 
The surge in demand for youth-led representation attests not only to FCC's 
abiding relevance in being a catalyst for youth-focused policy, but also to its 
central place in advancing the opportunities of young people to develop as 
citizens and embody the principles laid out in the United Nations Convention on 
the Rights of a Child.  
 
The road that we must pave toward a community of intergenerational, diverse 
and distinct local representation for all has many hurdles. As a Member of this 
Committee, I will make the most of the authority invested in this body, the public 
voice in which I now yield and the mandate given to me by the representatives of 
young people. I will work diligently to materialise our responsibility to protect the 
most vulnerable young people in communities across our County and for the 
continued improvement and protection of local services, upon which many young 
people rely. I will continue to build upon the fantastic work that this Committee 
has already managed to achieve.  
 
I will do all I can to serve the young people of Flintshire, in this great honour and 
role. Thank you.     


